7a

(>

T D1 Drfer, (3dler)

Office of the Commissioner,

SR ST, SgHaISIG STy
P — Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate- Ahmedabad

oY HaH, IS A1, 3raTaTal 3{gHgTeG 3¢0034,

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
VB 079-26305065 FerthaaT 079 - 26305136

&  wgd 9@ : File No : V2(ST)134 INorth/Appeals/2018-19 €578 70 ¢&5re

3Tl 3G9 W&l © Order-In-Appeal No.. AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-79-18-19
&l Date : 22-Oct-18 SINI &Y+ &I gR&  Date of Issue  ~—//~ 2ol -

st zom T, MY (319TeT) gRT TR

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals)
T Arising out of Order-in-Original No GST-06/Refund/22/AC/KMM/Contis/2018-19

Dated 27-Jul-18 Issued by Assistant Commissioner , Central GST , Div-VI |
Ahmedabad North.

& arfierpal @l A9 Ud Ydr
Name & Address of The Appellants

M/s Contis Technologies Pvt. Ltd
39 onfidl ARY W eNige ®E ) @fd SR weRN @l el Mefoied UeR W B

Al B
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in
the following way :-

T Yo, TG Yodh U WATHR TNy ~TATRABROT T 7efTet:—

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

facha A 1094 @Y GRT 86 B 3T 1A BT FF & URT I ST Hehell—
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

uftgg ey Gle Wl Yo, SR Yob Td waraR el =ATATRIRUr Sl 20, 7Y A<
BIRTCH HHIUS, AU 7R, 3MBHGTAIG—380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at O-
20. New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad — 380 016.

(i)  orfeia =uranfyever @ ey R TE, 1994 @ €T 86 (1) & eI el HaTRN
e, 1994 @ Fraw o (1) & ofvia FuiRa o d- 5 # IR ufadl 4 @1 o
g Ud Sue Wi o omew @ fowg ofid @ E w1 Swa gl

Wofl oY ARy (99 W v yiftr ufy 8f) ok wrer A o v A =yraniererer a1 =imadie. Rerd
2 g @ i e 83 d6 @ =rdie @ were WRgR & AW W @ifhd §6 gire & Wy
i ol Qarey P AR, @ BT ART SR SR T QAR WY 5 W AT SWY B © a8l H
1000 /— W Yo 2R | OIEl Jarey & A, el @1 AT IR Sl AT SHIAT BUY 5 e Al
50 ofleg T B @ WYY 5000 /— BRI Ao B8R | SET WarhR @) A7E, @rsl @l " SR Al T
AT BUY 50 G AT UK SURT E T8 WAY 10000 / — B AT BT

(i) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the Appellate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompany ed by a copy of the order appealed
against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs.
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or

less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is is

more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of

service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of/




crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank
of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated.

(iii) e IR 1994 S ORT 86 @ SU—ERT U (21) @ ofenfa o Werew fAruwrach, 1994 @ fFrm o (20)
& siofa PrafRa ol vadl-7 § 3 o1 il vd 9HD W INgaE, PH I Yo @nfren) @ aneyr @ afadr (OA)(
IuH | yaifvr ufa grl) efi ey

AT, HEAD / WWNWWMWQE& ardiefiy IR BT SMaeT B @ [Few < gu
areer (O10) & wfd sior 8hfT |

(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in
Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be
accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OlA)(one of which shall
be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addl. / Joint or Dy. /Asstt. Commissioner or
Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (010) to apply to the Appellate Tribunal.

2. TR =rTers Yoo SR, 1975 @ WAl W N1 @ siatfa Ml fhU arTEN qo amaw ud e
vyl & ey @ Ui W W 650/~ U @ =rer Yeb ebe @ g ARy |

2 One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudication
authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under Schedule-I in terms of
the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

£} T Yo, SIS Yob U4 HaTeY Jrdieliy =uramiyevr (wrdfafe) Framraed, 1982 W wfdid wd sy wafd A @
wftafera @ arel i @ 3R N e sl fovar S €

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contamed in the
Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. W e, Sl 3cTG Yo vd Fara el srftreRor (@) & v it & sl A
I 3TTE Yo ITATTTH, $3¥Y Y &R 39% & Haid facd I (FEIT-) AT 024 (08y &Y TwEaT
RY) fetia: of.0¢.202y ST Y e arfaforaar, eooy it &RT ¢3 & 9T Jarhy H off arp A a1 g,
anT e 1 ar8 qd-TfRY ST e rferaret ¥, aered R 50 €T 3 i ST Y ST arelt JrafEra e
Tf?r g9 #08 Tv ¥ AT T @t

T SETG o T AT & 3ieriter AT R T epes o o anfArer § -
(i) ¢RT 11 31 & a9 eiRa @&
(i)  AeIde STAT 6 off Mg Tora Tl
(i)  Werde SAT oA & Age 6 & ddd & W
o Y @ert U & 30 4RI & wauTer f{cde (& 2) Ao, 2014 & 3mEw @ gd el
mﬂm%mﬁaﬁﬁﬁﬂma—qﬁﬁ 3fYer Y @I AET g

4, For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under section 35F
of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the
Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten
Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(i) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

= Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application
and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the
Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) gu wesh o, oW ey & uf arcfier wREROT & WHAT STET Yo AT Yo AT &US
faarfea gt at AT 5T 1w 3 & 10% $TaTer 9 3R 5161 dHael gus faanied g d@ qus & 10%
S[ITETeT U Y T Tehell &

4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute. —

R

pInE)

3
k

([r

&
A

N\ - ABF
R [T 1

A%




®)

F No.V2(ST)134/North/Appeals/2018-19

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

M/s Contis Technologies Pvt Ltd., House “H”, 1%t & 2" Floor, Mondeal Retails
Park, Nr.Rajpath Club, S.G.Highway, Bodakdev, Ahmedabad [hereinafter referred to
as “the appellant”] against Order-in-Original No.GST-
06/Refund/22/AC/KMM/Contis/2018-19 dated 27.07.2018 [hereinaf‘ter referred to
as as “impugned order”] passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-VI,

Ahmedabad North[hereinafter referred to as “the adjudicating authority].

25 Brief facts of the case is that the appellant has filed a refund claim of
Rs.3,21,488/-on 27.03.2018 for the period of January 2017 to March 2017 under
notification No0.27/2012-CE (NT) dated 18.06.2012 regarding unutilized CENVAT
credit in respect of specified services used in export of services/goods. After
scrutiny of the claim, a show cause notice dated 21.05.2018 was issued to the
appellant for rejection of the said refund claim. Vide impugned order, out of the
said refund claim, the adjudicating authority has sanctioned refund claim of.

Rs.1,84,599/-.

3 By disputing the rejection of refund claim amounting to Rs.70,609/-, the
appellant has filed the instant appeal, inter-alia, stated that the adjudicating
authority has disallowed the said amount on the grounds that the amoung of refund
claimed was more than the balance lying in the CENVAT credit Account; that the
CENVAT credit availed ledger as on date of application show balance of
Rs.2,50,819/- which is post reduction of the CENVAT application amount of
Rs.2,72,7447/-. Therefore, total balance available before application was
Rs.5,72,306/-. The adjudicating authority has not considered this fact while

deciding the refund claim.

4, Personal hearing in the matter was held on 11.10.2018. Shri Khanjan
Chhaya, Chartered Accountant appeared for the same and reiterated the grounds of -

appeal. He further submitted additional submissions.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case and submissions made by

the appellant in the grounds of appeal and also submitted at the time of personal

hearing.

6. At the outset, I find that the appellant has disputed the refund claim of
Rs.70,609/- which was rejected by the adjudicating authority on the ground of non
fulfillment of the condition mentioned at para 2.0 (g) of notification No.27/2012-CE
(NT) supra which stipulates that the amount of refund claimed shall not be more
than the amount lying in balance at the end of quarter for which refund claim is
being made at the time of filing of claim. As per contention of the adjudicating
authority, the CENVAT credit available on the day of filing the refund claim |s
Rs.2,50,819/-, out of which they were not eligible for refund of Rs.66,229/-; hence, \

>

formula given in the said notification is required to be applied on Rs.1,84,599/- \Q




F No.V2(ST)134/North/Appeals/2018-19

(Rs.2,50,819 minus 66,220/-) to arrive the refund amount. Accordingly; the

adjudicating authority has sanctioned the said claim.

7 The appellant contended that as on date of application, the balance of
CENVAT credit shows of Rs.2,50,819/- which is post reduction of the CENVAT credit
amount of Rs.2,72,747/-; that similarly, CENVAT credit deferment account which
shows nil balance as refund application date was having balance of Rs.48,740/- was
duly debited with the said amount; that total balance available in CENVAT account
right before the application debit entry was of Rs.5,72,306/- (Rs.2,50,819/- +
Rs.2,72,747/-+Rs.48,740/-) which very well above the amount of refund claimed.
The appellant further contended that that adjudicating authority has not considered
the above facts and considered the balance of available credit as Rs.2,50,819/- and

reduced disallowance of Rs.66,220/- from therein and passed Rs.1,84,599/-.

8. On going through the facts stated above, I find merit consideration in the
contention of the appellant. I observe that though they have submitted all above
stated details before the adjudicating authority, the same was not considered by
him while deciding the refund claim. For the clarity, the reproduced the CENVAT

ledger account submitted by the appellant hereunder.

Opening Transactions Closing
Balance Debit E Credit Balance
CENVAT Credit Availed 5,23,566.67 Dr 2,72,747.53 2,50,819.14 Dr
CENVAT Cregit Deferment 48,740.68 Dr 48,740.68
CENVAT Refund Appeal 1,93,610.14 Dr 1,_93,61 0.14 Dr
cenval Refund Application 4,22,761.28 Dr 3,21,488.21 7.44,249.49 Dr
Grand Total 11,88,678.77 Dr 3,21,488.21 3,21,468.21  11,88,678.77 Dr
9. In the circumstances, I am of the opinion that the matter needs to be verified

again in view of submissions made by the appellant with respect to admissibility of

refund claim of Rs.70,609/-.

10. Therefore, in view of foregoing discussion, I remand the case to the

adjudicating authority. The appeal stands disposed of in above terms.

21 ;J _\\L‘Si"\ AV ‘\(
Y s A

Attested

T2 M\,\ 2\ a2l
(Mohanan V.V)

Superintendent (Appeal),

Central Tax,Ahmedabad.

By RPAD.

To,

M/s Contis Technologies Pvt Ltd.

House “H”, 1% & 2" Floor, Mondeal Retails Park,
Nr.Rajpath Club, S.G.Highway,

Bodakdev, Ahmedabad




»

F No.V2(ST)134/North/Appeals/2018-19

Copy to:-

The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone .

The Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad-North.

The Assistant Commissioner, System, Central Tax, Ahmedabad North.
The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Div-VI, Ahmedabad North

Guard File.

S

\







